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SHRI C. K. JAFFER SHARIEF:
Sir, I think the Hon. Member are fully aware that the Mangalore to Miraj line has already been taken up for updating the survey for conversion from 'metre-gauge to broad-gauge.
From Miraj to Hubli, the South-Central Railway has already completed the updating of the survey and the report is awaited. From Bangalore to Hubli it is awaited. Once it comes, then we will process it and send it to the Planning Commission, after proper examination, if considered justified. As my colleague has already said, financial constraints are the main factor. It all depends upon the Planning Commission and the availability of funds.

SHRI D. K. NAIKAR: Sir, only one clarification.

(Interruptions) **

MR. SPEAKER: No, Mr. Naikar.
Not allowed. I do not know whether Mr. Sethi and his colleagues have he^n impressed by your vehemence, but I have been.

Medicines destroyed by Red Crose
Society

*826. SHRI NIHAL SINGH:
SHRI RAM SINGH

SHAKYA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that every year costly medicines worth of lakhs of rupees are being received by Indian

Red Cross Society from foreign donors or from sister societies; and

(b) is it a fact that thre is great shortage of costly medicines and such medicines of foreign make are being destroyed by Indian Red Cross Society as it could not utilise the same within the expiry period?

**Not recorded.

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FA-
MILY WELFARE (KUMARI KUMUD-
BEN M. JOSHI): (a) and (b). The Indian Red Cross has received consignments of essential drugs from sister Societies abroad and other foreign donors generally on occasions of major calamities. At times, shortages of specific brands of some essential drugs have been reported from different places in the country. However, in several of these cases equivalent products are available. No costly medicine has been destroyed by the Indian Red Cross Society. Certain vaccines could not be utilised because the stocks were received when only one month of shelf life was left and some quantity was returned from the field unutilised after the expiry date.
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THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI B. SHAN-
KAR A.NAND): The first question which the hon. Wiember has asked, has nothing to do with the medicines that are destroyed, or should be destroyed. I have nothing to say about it.

About the second Question, we have said that some medicines should have been destroyed after the expiry dates.
And in 1979, in the case of a medicine that is TAB, out of 65,750 does which arrived in October, 1978 bearing the expiry date of November 1978, 19,750
doses-could not be utilized because any medicine of this type is to be utilised before the expiry date. And if, out of the shelf life of this medicine, only one month was left when the consignment arrived in this country, naturally it could not be utilized.
Unde’- these circumstances, such medicines are to be destroyed.
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SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: Naturally, a medicine or a vaccine which does not bear an expiry date on its vials cannot be utilized, unless its efficiency is tested.
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SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: The hon. Member is under the impression that the moment the consignment comes the very snme consignment can be immediately despatched. Despatching of consignments of medicines depends on the requirements and the details of requirements of each State, and the areas affected by the calamity. It cannot be done as the hon.
Member thinks.
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SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: The hon. member has not confined to the main question. It refers to the question of medicines receive^ by the Red Cross Society and despatched to the Slates concerned.
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SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: I have no information as to the receipt of something which concerns the family planning programme of this country
w hi;h has been received by the Red Cross Society. So, on this part of the question, I cannot answer. As regards the discrimination which they allege to be existing in various health centres of the country, if the hon. member brings to my notice any such discrimination has been committed, I shall severely take action.
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SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: To maintain a refrigerator in its effective functioning we nee^ electricity and power; without it, we cannot run any refrigerator. So, under these circumstances, there are cases where certain medicines which could not be used go beyond the expiry date.
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Safety Monitoring Teams

*827. SHRI BALKRISHNA WAS-
NIK: Will the Minister of RAILWAY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government havej appointed two Safety Monitoring Teams to suggest safety measures;

(b) when these safety teams were set up;

(c) the number of divisions toured by them;

(d) whether they have suggested any safety measures so far;

(e) the salient features thereof; and

(f) the extent to which these safety measures have been implemented.

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS AND IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI MALLI-
KAR'JUN): (a) to (f). A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) Two High Level Safety Monitoring Teams of railway officers have been appointed to monitor adherence to the safely provisions on Railways.

(b) These teams were constituted on 2.2.82.

(c) 44 (Forty Four).

(d) to If). The main thrust of the functioning of these teams is to ensure that measures to improve safety conciousness amongst railway staff and officers are ensured. For this, the teams are carrying out extensive inspections of stations, yards, track, bridges, loco sheds, signalling installations. The teams are discussing their observations with the local staff and officers to ensure immediate rectification of the lacunae and deficiencies which come to their notice.

SHRI BALKRISHNA WASNiK:
Can the hon. Minister tell us the composition of these teams and whether the results of the suggestions made by the teams are satisfactory so far?

SHRI MALLIKARJUN: Two High
Powered Safety Monitoring Teams have been constituted recently in the month of February and the composition of them is that they consist of senior administrative officers from various disciplines like mechanical engineering, civil engineering, signalling and telecommunication and operation.

